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Summary 

 

AoC welcomes the proposals to extend the Uni Connect programme until at least 2025 

and we agree that sustained funding is necessary to support collaborative outreach that 

can help meet the strategic objectives set out by the OfS that individual providers would 

otherwise be unable to fulfil through the commitments they make as part of their 

Access and Participation Plans (APPs). However, we believe there is a need for clear 

alignment between Uni Connect programmes and the objectives agreed by individual 

providers as part of their APPs.  

 

We are supportive of the increased focus on FECs and mature students however we are 

concerned about the proposals to change the programme targeting from an area-based 

approach to one based on identifying the highest priority schools and colleges which 

could result in a loss of engagement with some young (and mature) people who can 

benefit from targeted outreach under the current arrangements. 

 

Question 1. To what extent do you agree with the proposed 
approach to phase three of the Uni Connect programme? Please 
provide a brief explanation for your answer. If you believe our 
approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your 
view. 

 
Answer 1. Tend to agree 

 

AoC welcomes the proposals to extend the Uni Connect programme until 2025 (and 

beyond). We agree that sustained funding to support collaborative outreach can help 

meet the strategic objectives set out by the OfS that individual providers would 

otherwise be unable to fulfil through the commitments they make as part of their 

Access and Participation Plans (APPs). However, it is important to ensure that Uni 

Connect programmes and aims of individual APPs complement each other and there is 

minimal duplication or competition between the two. OfS monitoring processes for Uni 

Connect should be designed and agreed so that the objectives and targets for Uni 

Connect programmes are broadly not in competition with the targets agreed by 

providers as part of their approved APPs and there is maximum possible alignment 

between them.  

 

We agree with the plan to support the Uni Connect programme from 2021-22 to 2024-

25 to enable partnerships to work in tandem with the approved five-year APPs. We also 

welcome the proposals to give greater focus to progression from non-traditional routes 

into and through HE, including through FE and among mature learners. It is welcome 

that success measures of the programme focus on progression to any course of higher 

education including Level 4/5 courses such as HNCs, HNDs and Foundation Degrees as 

well as higher and degree apprenticeships. We strongly believe progression to all forms 
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of higher education should be classed as success and this should include what was 

formerly referred to as non-prescribed higher education.  

 

In the absence of further details on the future funding and a lack of detail on the criteria 

of defining ‘highest priority’ schools and colleges, we are concerned that the proposed 

shift from an area-based funding model to narrowing the funding to select schools and 

colleges will disadvantage underrepresented learners who study at schools and colleges 

that are not included in the ‘high priority’ group. 

 

Question 2. To what extent do you agree with our proposal to 
change programme targeting from an area-based approach to one 
based on identifying the highest priority schools and colleges? 
Please provide a brief explanation for your answer. If you believe 
our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for 
your view. 

 

Answer 2. Tend to disagree. 

 

It seems almost inevitable that the move away from an area-based approach to the 

highest priority schools and colleges will result in a loss of engagement with some 

young (and mature) people who can benefit from targeted outreach under the current 

arrangements. Any reduction in funding or narrowing of outreach work can be 

particularly unhelpful at a time when the country is challenged by the short term (and 

longer term) socio-economic impact of the pandemic.  

 

We recognise that the area based approach can result in some schools and colleges 

benefiting more than the others and some non-target learners may receive programme 

activities, however, we believe that a move towards ‘highest priority’ schools and 

colleges can result in missing out a higher proportion of target learners. We recognise 

that as part of an area-based approach, some non-target learners receive programme 

activities because it is difficult for colleges to single out target learners based on their 

home post codes. However, it is not clear how providers will be able to address this 

issue as part of the school or college-based model. Therefore, while the methodology 

should aim to minimise the resources spent on non-target learners, we feel it is more 

important to maximise the reach to the target populations who can benefit from the 

outreach work. If the OfS moves to a high priority model, the criteria and approach to 

defining and identifying ‘highest priority’ schools and colleges will be critical in ensuring 

that maximum possible target learners can benefit from the programme.  

Also, it is important that the move towards highest priority schools does not undermine 

the work underway to support learners targeted through the previous phases of Uni 

Connect work. 
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Question 3. To what extent do you agree with our proposals to 
strengthen the focus on further education colleges in the 
programme? Please provide a brief explanation for your answer. If 
you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the 
reason for your view.    

 

Answer 3. FE colleges are uniquely positioned as they are providers of both further and 

higher education and are therefore both deliverers as well as recipients of the outreach 

work. Circa 190 FE colleges in England deliver both FE and HE and there is a need for 

greater recognition of the role that colleges play as providers of HE. The experience 

from some Uni Connect networks suggests colleges have not been adequately 

supported and funded as part of the programmes that are predominantly led by 

universities. College representation is either absent at senior levels of programme 

administration or at a governance level. Small providers such as FECs can be a weaker 

voice in the organisation, content and delivery of Uni Connect activities. We strongly 

believe the role of FECs should be strengthened in partnership governance and, where 

the college provides HE, in the delivery of outreach work. 

 

Colleges are considerably under-resourced and are stretched to commit time and 

resource to outreach work. An increased focus on FECs and a clear recognition of their 

‘dual roles’ (in cases where colleges deliver HE as well as FE) can help achieve a better 

distribution of funds, overcome barriers relating to time and capacity by enabling 

colleges to recruit dedicated staff to lead on outreach work, strengthen the role of FECs 

in partnership governance, and in the delivery of outreach work. 

Research suggests that early interventions can make a significant difference to the 

aspirations and outcomes of young people and targeting young people much earlier 

than year 9 delivers successful outcomes. Interventions targeting students from primary 

schools can help raise aspirations from an early stage. Sustained activities starting at an 

early stage and multiple interventions at different stages of the educational lifecycle are 

most influential in raising awareness and aspirations of young people.  

 

The consultation seems to suggest (paragraphs 41, 42 and 43) that there a need for an 

increased focus on learners in Years 12 and 13 in FE colleges but OfS expects to 

continue funding to support work in schools from Year 9 upwards. Assuming that the 

proposal is therefore to prioritise learners from Year 9 upwards at schools but Years 12 

and 13 at FECs (and not from Year 9), we do not support this differential targeting of 

learners at schools and colleges. Funding should be provided to activities targeting 

students from at least Years 9 and upwards at both schools and colleges. 

 

We believe multiple interventions are required to raise the participation rates of mature 

learners and Uni Connect programmes and activities can help raise awareness and 

aspirations amongst adults and support them in accessing different types of courses. 

Mature student participation levels in HE have witnessed a steep decline in the recent 

years and reversing this trend should be a policy priority. Targeted interventions with 

mature students is likely to be doubly beneficial as parents often act as role models for 



 

 

5 

 

their children and increased participation from mature learners is likely to raise 

aspirations for their children as well. The need for mature students to upskill and reskill 

is more pertinent than ever for social as well as economic reasons. More mature 

learners will need to gain higher level skills to help meet the skills needs during the 

economic recovery post-pandemic and to address skills shortages resulting from Brexit.  

 

Around 1.4 million adults train or study at FE colleges. Colleges can help target mature 

learners and we strongly agree with the proposals to strengthen the focus on FE 

colleges as well as mature learners. Colleges can play a crucial role in targeting mature 

learners who return to college for a level 3 course to progress to HE. We also believe 

that emphasis should also be given to those learners who do not participate even at 

levels 3 (more below in response to Question 4).  

 

Uni Connect programmes support impartial progression to HE and this impartiality is an 

important principle of the programme. Colleges offer impartial information, advice and 

guidance to students and college tutors and advisors offer IAG that best serves the 

interests of students. Although many FECs deliver HE, tutors and advisors offer advice 

that is best suited to meet the needs of the students rather than exclusively promoting 

HE taught at colleges and meet their institutional HE recruitment targets. 

 

Question 4. Do you have any comments about what the OfS should 
consider in developing its advice to partnerships on engaging with 
mature learners studying at Level 3? 

 

Answer 4. Outreach work with mature learners can be significantly more demanding 

and resource intensive than that with younger learners. Positive outcomes from any 

outreach work with mature students can only be realised if appropriate levels of 

funding are provided to support the relevant and tailored activities to engage with 

adults. An increased focus on mature learners cannot be achieved with reduced levels 

of funding.  

 

We feel engaging with mature learners should not start at level 3 but learners studying 

a lower levels (for instance Level 2) should also be targeted. This will be in line with the 

knowledge and experiences gained from the improved outcomes of earlier and multiple 

interventions with young people. 

 

Mature learners often have multiple commitments and priorities including 

personal/family, work, care and others. Students largely return to study for 

instrumental reasons and are motivated by direct returns to their time and investment 

that translates into positive employment outcomes. Also, funding is a significant barrier 

to HE for mature students who are often debt averse. They often choose to study locally 

and prefer to study part time and flexible learning is crucial in their decision making. 

When mature learners return to their local college for level 3 study, they have already 

commenced their journey and with focused and targeted initiatives, such learners can 
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be encouraged to study HE. However, it is more difficult to reach mature learners who 

have not returned to their college for level 3 study.  

 

Colleges teach mature students at lower as well as higher levels They also deliver a 

range of Access to HE courses that offer a low cost route in to HE. Mature students do 

not have to repay any Advanced Learner Loans they take out as part of their Access to 

HE Diploma if they complete a degree or other recognised HE qualifications. We feel this 

route into HE should be promoted to mature learners.  

 

Short cycle qualifications and step-on step-off arrangements starting with study at level 

4/5 can help those learners who either lack confidence or are unable to commit to 

programmes of longer duration. Mature students studying HE at FE colleges often 

choose a college over universities because of the individualised support, small class 

sizes and familiarity with their local college and tutors. Colleges are perceived to be less 

intimidating for students who may lack the confidence to study at universities where 

teaching is delivered in large lecture theatres with less individualised support. Mature 

learners should be provided with more information on college based HE courses and 

Uni Connect can play a helpful role in promoting college HE to help increase 

participation of mature learners. 

 

Targeting mature students and strengthening the focus on FE colleges are likely to work 

in tandem to help deliver positive outcomes and offer a good return on investment 

made through Uni Connect. We therefore ask that OfS commits more funding and 

support to FECs via Uni Connect to strengthen the work of colleges as outreach delivery 

partners and through the delivery of outreach to learners in colleges. 

 

Question 5. To what extent do you agree with our proposal that Uni 
Connect hubs will facilitate access to programmes of outreach for 
target learners who have already been involved in the programme 
and would benefit from ongoing engagement? Please provide a 
brief explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach 
should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view. 

        

Answer 5. Agree 

 

While we agree that learners currently engaged by the Uni Connect programme should 

continue to be supported, we feel OfS should identify an approach that can enable 

providers to support outreach beyond the highly selected schools. We are concerned 

that OfS’s proposed approach will result in a focus on smaller number of schools and 

colleges and some learners from POLAR quintiles 1 and 2 may no longer benefit from 

the outreach work. As stated earlier, if the OfS adopts the approach to concentrate 

support to highest priority schools and colleges, the criteria for selection needs to be 

carefully identified and agreed.  
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Question 6. To what extent do you agree with our proposals to 
provide routes through which schools and colleges can find out 
about and access local outreach provision? Please provide a brief 
explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should 
differ, please explain how and the reason for your view. 

 

Answer 6. Broadly agree 

 

We agree a single point of contact for local schools and colleges improves efficiency for 

all involved by ensuring that university and college engagement with schools and 

colleges is targeted, joined up and professional. We feel there is potential to further 

reduce the duplication of effort so schools and colleges are better supported to engage 

with outreach work. 

 

It is important to identify methods and approaches that minimise the burden on 

providers but maximises the benefit of outreach work. For instance, it can be 

burdensome for colleges to continually update the individual programme websites and 

there appears to be no consensus so far to indicate whether a single national website or 

whether 29 regional websites are more helpful and effective as sources of information 

and guidance. 

 

Question 7. To what extent do you agree with our proposals to 
support strategic activity to address local outreach gaps for 
underrepresented groups? Please provide a brief explanation for 
your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please 
explain how and the reason for your view. 

 

Answer 7. Agree 

 

We agree most successful interventions are the ones that involve schools, colleges, 

universities, LEPs local authorities and others, combined with the contribution made by 

non-OfS funded activities in providing a joined-up outreach offer. However, it is not 

clear what are the OfS expectations around matched funding to support any new 

provision (outside the targeted outreach outlined in paragraphs 34 to 39). If this 

suggests that outreach work at FECs will not be supported for work with Year 9 onwards 

in the same way as schools, any expectations for FECs to match fund any work with 

those other than on years 12 and 13 will be unfair.  

 

There is a clear recognition of the benefits of multiple interventions and early 

interventions. Depriving students of such interventions can disadvantage college 

students further. 
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Question 8. To what extent do you agree with our proposed 
approach to funding and targeting Uni Connect during academic 
year 2021-22? Please provide a brief explanation for your answer. If 
you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the 
reason for your view. 

 

 Answer 8. Agree 

       

Question 9. Do you have any comments about any unintended 
consequences of our proposed approach to the Uni Connect 
programme, for example for particular types of provider, schools or 
colleges, or for particular types of student?   

 

Answer 9. Please see response to question 2. 

 

We also feel that more should be done to provide information, advice and guidance to 

promote specific courses taught at specialist providers for instance specialist colleges of 

agriculture or arts. A shift to ‘high priority’ schools and colleges presents a risk that 

targeted outreach activities may be of lesser benefit for specialist agricultural and arts 

based colleges.  

 

Question 10. Do you have any comments about the potential impact 
of our proposed approach to the Uni Connect programme on 
individuals on the basis of their protected characteristics? 

 

Answer 10. As above. 

 

Question 11. Do you have any other comments on our proposals 
for Uni Connect? 

 

      Answer 11. No 

 

Question 12. Are there aspects of the proposals you found 
unclear? If so, please specify which, and tell us why.   

 

Answer 12. Please see responses to questions 2 and 7 above. 
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Question 13. In your view, are there ways in which the objectives of 
this consultation (as set out in paragraphs 18 to 22) could be 
delivered more efficiently or effectively than proposed here? 

 

 Answer 13.  No comments. 


